05-18-1999 .S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION atent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93)t No. 07456.0006 To the Assistant Commissioner for Pa 101038693 ATTN. BOX ASSIGNMENTS Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Herbert PEIFFER Cynthia BENNETT Name: MITSUBISHI POLYESTER FILM GmbH MAY 1 2 1999 Guenther CRASS Gottfried HILKERT Werner ROTH Additional names(s) of conveying party (ies) Internal Address: attached? ____Yes XX No Street Address: Rheingaustrasse 190-196, 3. Nature of conveyance: D-65203 Wiesbaden, Federal Republic of X Assignment Germany __ Security Agreement __ Change of Name City: _ ZIP: _ __ Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: April 27, 1999 ___Yes XX_No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: _ A. Patent Application Nos. B. Patent No.(s) 09/275,393 Additional numbers attached? YES X NO 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document involved 1 should be mailed: Name: Mr. Ernest F. Chapman Internal Address: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 X Enclosed & Dunner, L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to Street Address: deposit account 1300 I Street, N.W. City: Washington, D.C. 8. Deposit account number: 06-0916 State: **ZIP:** 20005 05/17/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000215 09275393

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct

and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Ernest F. Chapman

Name of Person Signing

Signature

May 12, 1999

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: _

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Herbert PEIFFER

Cynthia BENNETT

Guenther CRASS

Gottfried HILKERT

Werner ROTH

have invented certain improvements in

POLYESTER FILM HAVING A HIGH OXYGEN BARRIER AND IMPROVED ADHESION TO METAL LAYERS; ITS USE AND PROCESS FOR ITS PRODUCTION

as set forth and described in our application, executed concurrently herewith, for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH**, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, located at Rheingaustrasse 190-196, D-65203 Wiesbaden, Federal Republic of Germany, is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and all rights we have or may have in improvements thereon, including rights to obtain Letters Patent therefor and reissues and extensions thereof in all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said

Herbert PEIFFER
Cynthia BENNETT
Guenther CRASS
Gottfried HILKERT
Werner ROTH

1

Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH the whole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and any and all rights we have or may have in improvements thereon, including rights to obtain Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof for said invention and improvements in foreign countries as well as in the United States, the said invention, application, improvements and patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, successors and assignees, as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had such assignment not been made.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the United States Letters Patent to the said **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH** accordingly, and agree to sign all legal papers and do all things, without expense to ourselves, which shall be necessary to perfect the rights of the said **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH** under this assignment.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand this April 27, 1999

Herbert PEIFFER

Quenther CRASS

Werner ROTH

Cynthia BENNETT

Gottfried HII KERT

WITNESSES:

Waltraud Goertz

RECORDED: 05/12/1999

Roswitha Martin

PATENT REEL: 9945 FRAME: 0510